Fixed interest security
   investments 2,071,660 -   -   -   -
Interest rate swaps 66,763 6,722 6,722 (6,722) (6,722)

Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 81,263,880 232,656 232,656 (211,137) (211,137)
Treasury Capital Indexed Bonds 9,468,515 -   -   -   -
Treasury Notes 16,555,417 121,459 121,459 (121,459) (121,459)
Other debt 26,093 -   -   -   -
Total increase (decrease)

in accrual result
 (before re-measurements) 34,450 34,450 (12,931) (12,931)

2009

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2009

+1%

Impact in
2009-10 on

equity

Impact in
2009-10 on

profit

Impact in
2009-10 on

equity

Impact in
2009-10 on

profit

-1%

Part 4: Financial statements

130

Note 25: Market risk sensitivity of administered financial instruments (continued)

The corresponding figures for the previous 12 months are as follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in domestic interest rates
(calculated on an accruals basis)

Change in interest rates
from 1 July 2008 for 12
months to 30 June 2009

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622 -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  governments 2,837,023 -   -   -   -
Term deposit investments 29,098,675 (281,562) (281,562) 281,562 281,562

Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 48,909,581 15,188 15,188 (12,835) (12,835)
Treasury Capital Indexed Bonds 9,461,376 -   -   -   -
Other debt 28,870 -   -   -   -
Interest rate swaps 1,040,883 146,551 146,551 (146,551) (146,551)
Total increase (decrease)

in accrual result
 (before re-measurements) (119,823) (119,823) 122,176 122,176

2008
-1% +1%

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2008

Impact in
2008-09 on

profit

Impact in
2008-09 on

equity

Impact in
2008-09 on

profit

Impact in
2008-09 on

equity

(b) Inflation risk sensitivity analysis

The AOFM currently has three series of Treasury Capital Indexed Bonds on issue. These
instruments have their principal value indexed against the (all Groups) Australian Consumer
Price Index (CPI). The interest is a fixed rate of interest payable on the accreted principal value.
Accordingly they expose the AOFM to cash flow risk on interest payments and the value of
principal payable on maturity. There is a six month lag between the calculation period for the
CPI and its impact on the value of interest and principal. As the CPI increases, debt servicing

[…]

effect on the AOFM’s operating result before re-measurements (calculated on an accruals basis)
and equity position for the year ended 30 June 2010 would be as follows:

Operating result sensitivity to changes in the consumer price index (calculated on an accruals basis)

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622 -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  governments 2,767,118 -   -   -   -
Term deposit investments 26,515,639 -   -   -   -
Discount security investments 998,432 -   -   -   -
Residential mortgage-backed
  security investments 5,900,534 -   -   -   -
Fixed interest security
   investments 2,071,660 -   -   -   -
Interest rate swaps 66,763 -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 81,263,880 -   -   -   -
Treasury Capital Indexed Bonds 9,468,515 92,306 92,306 (92,176) (92,176)
Treasury Notes 16,555,417 -   -   -   -
Other debt 26,093 -   -   -   -
Total increase (decrease)

in accrual result
 (before re-measurements) 92,306 92,306 (92,176) (92,176)

2009
-1% +1%

Impact in
2009-10 on

equity

Change in consumer price
index from 1 July 2009 for 12
months to 30 June 2010 Carrying

amount as at
30 June 2009

Impact in
2009-10 on

profit

Impact in
2009-10 on

equity

Impact in
2009-10 on

profit

Part 4: Financial statements

132

Note 25: Market risk sensitivity of administered financial instruments (continued)
The corresponding figures for the previous 12 months are as follows:

Sensitivity to changes in the consumer price index (calculated on an accruals basis)

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 622 -   -   -   -
Loans to State and Territory
  governments 2,837,023 -   -   -   -
Term deposit investments 29,098,675 -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Treasury Bonds 48,909,581 -   -   -   -
Treasury Capital Indexed Bonds 9,461,376 90,067 90,067 (91,869) (91,869)
Other debt 28,870 -   -   -   -
Interest rate swaps 1,040,883 -   -   -   -
Total increase (decrease)

in accrual result
 (before re-measurements) 90,067 90,067 (91,869) (91,869)

Change in consumer price
index from 1 July 2008 for 12
months to 30 June 2009

2008
-1% +1%

Carrying
amount as at
30 June 2008

Impact in
2008-09 on

profit

Impact in
2008-09 on

equity

Impact in
2008-09 on

profit

Impact in
2008-09 on

equity

(c) Assumptions and methods used

Interest rate risk sensitivity has been measured assuming that for the next 12 months domestic
interest rates are 100 basis points higher and lower across the entire yield curve than those
observed as at year end. The analysis was performed as follows:

• the sensitivity of debt servicing costs for the next 12 months on Treasury Bonds
comprised a comparison of:

– debt servicing costs on the planned issuance program to refinance maturing debt
and to raise new borrowings for the next 12 months at the observed or estimated
market yield for the relevant line of stock as at year end; and